Single Needle, Overedging Industrial Sewing Machine Two-Needle, Overedging Industrial Sewing Machine Safety Stitch Industrial Sewing Machine L..!‘Kl

MO-2304.0p4 MO-2314-ep4 MO-2316-0p4

BE230430PJA

PARTS LIST N0.0203-04

2. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS

3. NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

5 16 1[7 I8

f/

) N

78 7
& 8 =
"7 37 38 4{ 43 3

% J ) »/\




Ref

" Note Part No. Description

£.C.

No
1. FRAME COMPONENTS
1 118-03608 Uppercover . ... .. ... ...........
2 TA-2050805-R0 Rubberplug . .. ... ... ... ..., ..
3 $$-4121015-SP Screw 3/168-28 L=10 . ... ... ... .. ...
4 118-04101 Belt cover
5 55-4151415-SP Screw 15/64-28 L=14
6 118-42408 QOil guard plate
7 SS-6110610-TP Screw 11/64-40 1.=6
8 118-00505 Upper cover gasket
9 §8-7090510-SP Screw 9/64-40 L=4 6
10 WP-0370316-SD Washer 3.7 x 8 x 0.3
11 118-00901 Face plate cover spring
12 118-09951 Face plate cover asm.
13 $8-8090410-8P Screw 9/64-40 L=35
14 118-00802 Face plate cover pin
15 o01 11801008 Safety plate . . ... ... L.
16 002 11801107 Safety ptate . . . . ... ...
17 003 WP0370316-SD Washer 3.7 x8x03 . ... .. L
18 003  S$S-4090815-SP Screw 8/64-40 L=8 . . . ... ... ...
19 03 NS-6090310-SP Nut9/64-40 ... .. ... ... ...
20 118-00307 Sidecover . ... ... ...
21 $8-6122510-SP Serew 3/16-28 L=25 . ... ... ... ..
22 PS-0400182-KC Springpin4.0x18 ... ... ... ...
23 $8-6122030-5P Screw 3/18-28 L=20 . ... ... ... ... ..
24 §8-4110715-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=7 . .. .. ... ......
25 11804200 Cover . . ... ... ... ... ...
26 11804309 Gasket . ... ... L. Lo
27 118-14704 Filter .. ... .. ...
28 118-14506 Bushing . . ... .. ... ... ... .......
29 TA-2050805-R0 Rubber plug
30 §5-9151210-TP Screw 15/64-28 =118 . . ... . ... .....
31 118-05207 Thread guide, farge . . .. ... ... ... ...
32 TA-0750404-R0 PlugD=781L=35 .. ... ... .........
33 CQ-2020000-00 Ollwick .. ... . o
34 118-41608 Upper looper guide oil felt . . . . ... .. ...
35 004  TA-1871602-R0 Rubberplug . ... ........ ... .....
36 TA-1550902-R0 Plug ...
37 $5-8681130-SP Screw 9/32-28 L=11 .. . ... ... ... ..
38 TA-0370301-M0 PlugD=39x4L=3 ... .............
39 TA-1120804-R0 Rubberplug . ... ... ..., ... ...
40 118-01761 Cloth platesidecover . . .. ... ... ... ...
41 $5-4120615-SP Screw3/16-28 L=6 . .. ... ..........
42 11802600 Gaskel . e
43 * TA-1250406-R0 Rubber plug 05.10/84
w  TA-2050406-R0O Rubber plug . . . A.10/84
44 118-10108 Feed mechanismcover . . . ... ... ... ..
45 $S-1090930-SP Screw 9/64-40 L=86 . .. ... ... ... ... ..
46 $5-4090815-SP Serew 9/64-40 L=8 . .. .. ... ... ... ..
47 118-01255 Clothplateasm. . .. .. ... ..........
48 05 11801354 Cloth plateasm. . . . . .. ... ... .....
49 115-61301 Eccentrichushing . . . .. .. .. ... ...
50 $5-8110422-TP Screw 11/64-40 L=4 . . . .. . ... ... ...
51 WZ-0420350-KP Discspring - . . . ..ol
52 €8-0400511-SD Thrustcoltar D=AW=5 .. ... .. ....
52 $5-8080322-TP Screw 1/8-44 L=3.2 .. . ... .. ........
54 118-01503 Clothplatecover .. .. . ... ... ... ..
55 118-02204 Rubberplug . . ... ... . ...........
56 $8-4091015-SP Screw 9/64-40 L=10 . .. ... ... ...
57 118-10207 SIOPPEr . ...
58 S5S-7110510-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=5
59 5$S8-6111740-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=17 NN
60 NS-6110420-SP Nut11/6440 .. ... ... ... . ... ....
81 004 118-03905 Chip guard cover, jeft . . . .. .. ... ...
82 118-04002 Chip guard cover, Jeft . . .. ... ... .. ...
63 8S-7110510-SP Screw 11/6440L=56 ... ... ... ... ...
64 ©06 118-67306 Chip guard cover
65 ©07 118-88906 Chip guard cover
66 <08 118-88807 Chip guard cover
67 $8-3090610-SP Screw 8/64-40 L=6
68 118-02808 LOOPEr COVET . . . . . . i
By 118-03004 iLooper cover ninge pio
70 5$8-8110422-TP Screw 11/64-40 L=4
il 118-02907 Looper cover bracket
72 $54110715-8P Screw 11/64-40 L=7
73 118-03400 Looper cover presser spring
74 85-7110720-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=7
75 $8-7090530-SP Screw 9/64-40 L=4.5
76 118-03301 Looper cover presser plate
77 B1140-716-000 Spring . ... ...
78 115-03901 Oit reservoir gasket
79 115-03802 Qitreservoir . .. ... ... 0
80 w B8218-125-000 Qit drain cap gasket. . . . . .. .. ... D.12/83
B 118-10306 Oit drain cap gasket. . . . . . . . . .. A.12/83
81 S§S-6741010-SP Screw 3/8-28 L=10 . ... ... ... ... ...
82 WP-0370316-SD Washer 3.7 x8x03 . ... ... ... .. ...
83 115-03703 Serewstud .. ... ..o
84 WP-0751576-SD Washer 7.5 x19x15 .. .. .. ... ... ..
85 WS-0822010-KP Springwasher 82 x15x2 ... ... ... ...
86 NS-6680410-SP Nut9/32:28 .. ... ... ... ...
87 118-40808 Oifgauge . ... .. ... ... ... ..., ...
88 11840907 Qilgauge holder . . . .. ... .. ...
89 11841908 Washer .. .. ... L.
90 118-41053 Fleatasm. . ... ... ... .. ... ......
91 118-41202 Floatsupport .. .. .. ... .. ........
92 85-4150715-SP Screw 15/64-28 L=7 . ... ... .. ......
93 $8-7150740-SP Screw 15/64-28 L=7 . .. ... ... ... ..
94 w006 118-03806 Chip guard cover, upper . . . .. ... .. A/87
95 «004 118-03707 Chip guard cover, upper . . . .. . .. .. A.1/87
96 = $8-4120815-8P Serew 3/16-28 L=6 . . ... . ......A1/87
Ref. Note  Part No. Description £.C.
No.
2. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS
1 118-20404 Presser foot liftinglever . . . .. .. .. 0., L.
2 SD-0630271-SP Hinge screw D=638 H=27 . _ ... .. .. .
3 $8-8110422-TP Screw 11/6440 L=4 . . . . ... ... .. ...
4 118-20602 Stopper ... e
5 118-20909 Spring ...
6 118-20503 Washer . .. ... L Lo e
7 $S6110610-TP Screw 11/6440 L=6 . ... . ... ... ...,
8 118-20305 Presser foot liftingbar . . . .. .. L.
9 118-20156 Presserbarasm. . ... ... ... .. ......
10 « B1515-804-000-A Presser spring . . . . . D.10/83
x  B1515-804-008 Presser spring . . . .. .. A.10/83
11 118-20206 Presser spring reguiator
12 $S-8110510-SP Screw 11/6440 L=6 . . ... . .. ..
13 B1534-804-000 Presser foot arm hinge shaft
14 115-21002 Presser foot shaft
15 115-21101 Bushing . . ......
16 §5-8120740-8P Screw 3/16-28 L=7
17 118-19406 Liftinghook . .. . ... ... ...,
18 PD-0201000-0D Splitpin2x10 ... .. ..., ...
19 §5-6121240-5P Screw 3/16-28 L=12 . . .. ... ...
20 NS-6120310-SP Nut 3/16-28
21 118-19508 Lifting arm
22 B1536-804-000 Pin o
23 B1535-804-0A0 Presser foot shaft thrustarmasm. . . .. . ...
24 $8-9151210-TP Screw 15/64-28 L=11.8 . . ... ... ... ...
25 S8S-7161040-8P Screw 1/4-24 1L=95 ... ... .. ... ...
26 118-18307 Liftinglever . ... ... . ... ... ...
27 118-19109 Lifting lever screw . . . . . .. .. ... .....
28 118-19208 Lifting leverspring . . . . ... ... ......
29 NS-6110310-SP Nut11/6440 ... .. . ... L.

Note ©01 ... Special order part for MO-2304, M0O-2314
Special order part for MO-2316

Special order part

For MO-2304, M0O-2314

For MO-2316 {special order part)

.. For MO-2316

Amt.

Req.

[ N NN N ORI © S SO SNUFNNSY JC S U R

(=]
-

AR o () e e

S SOV U S C S SIS N NSNS NN |

N T T T W I N N N |

Ref. Note Part No. Descripiion E.C. Amt.
No. Reqg.
30 §8-7111410-5P Screw 11/64-40 L=14 . . .. . ... ... .. .. 1
31 B1529-804-000 Presser foot lifting lever stopper . . . . . .. .. 1
32 118-19604 Presser footarm . .. ... ... 1
33 B1528-804-000-A Thread trimmer . . . . ... 1
34 $S-5060410-SP Serew 3/32-56 L=35 . ... ... L. 1
35 008 118-76158 Presser footasm. . . ... ... 1
36 008 118-72008 Presser foothinge . . .. . .. ... ....... (1)
37  ©08  $S-6090650-SP Serew 9/6440 L=6 . . ... ... ... (1)
38  ¢08 B1530-804-000 Stopoer . ... ... (1}
39 008 WP0250518-SD Washer 25 x6x05 ... ... ... ... ... (1)
40 008  SS$-7060810-SP Screw 3/32-66 L=B5 ... ... ... ... {1
41 008  $$-6060210-SF Serew 3/32-86 L=19 . ... ... ... ... . {1
42 ¢08  B1511-804-000 Rear presser foct . . .. .. ... ... (1}
43 <08  B1507-804-COC Presser foot (1)
44 008  §S-7080520-SP Screw 1/8-44 1L.=4.9 (1)
45 008 B1508-804-008 Spring . ... ... .. (1)
46 <08  B1509-804-COC Stitch tongue . . . .. (1)
47 ©08  S$S-6060410-TP Screw 3/32-56 L=35 (1)
48 008 B1510-814.000 Curlguard . ... . ... (1)
49 <07  118-76851 Presser footasm., . . .. ... ... ... 1
50 07 118-72009 Presser foot hinge (1)
51 207  $8-6090650-8P Screw @/64-40 L=6 . . ... ... ... ... .. (n
52 ©07  B1530-804-000 STOPPEr . ... {1
53 <07 WP0250518-SD  Washer 25 x6x05 . .. ... ... ... (1)
54  ©07  S$8-70B0610-SP Screw 3/32-56 L=55 . ... ... ... ... (1)
55  ¢07 $8-6080210-SP Screwe 3/32-56 L=19 . ... .. ... .. ... . (1}
56 207  B1511-814-000 Rear presser fool . . . .. .. ... ... . ... {1}
57 ¢07 B1507-814-00P Presserfoot . . .. ... (11
58 <07  S§S-7080520-SP Screw 1/844 L=49 . ... ... .. ....... {1
59 o07 B1508-804-008 Spring ... (1)
60 ©07 B1509-814-00P Stitchtongue . . ... ... ............ (1)
61 ©07  SS-6060410-TP Screw 3/32-56 L=3.5 . ... ... ... (1)
62 ©07 B1510-814-600 Curfguard .. ... ... .. . .uen.. ... (1)
63 006  118-77552 Presser footasm. . . . ... ... ... .. .. .. d
64 06  118-727108 Presser foothinge . . .. .. ... ... ... .. {1}
85 006  SS-6090650-SP Screw 8/64-40 L=6 .. ... ... ... ... 1)
66 006 118.75309 Rear presser foot . . .. ... ... ... ... (1)
67 006 B1512-816-000 Spring, for rear presser foot . . . ... ... (1)
68 006 B1513-816-000 Nut, for rear presser foot . . . . .. .. .. ... (1)
63 ©06 B1510-816-000 Hingepin .. ... ... ... . ... . ..... {1}
70 006  B1507-816-000 Hinged type presser foot . . . .. ... ... .. (1}
71 006 B1515-816-000 Presser footarmspring . ... .. .. ... ... {1)
72 006  B1514-816-000 Serew ...l {1}
73 006  SS-6060340-SP Screw 3/32-56 L=25 ... ... ... ... (1)
74 006 B1511-816-000 Hinge screw . . oL . Lo {1}
75 006  B1530-816-DOC Auxiliary stopper . ... ... L. 1)
76 203 B1539-804-000 Presser foot fixingplate . . . .. ... ... ... 1
77 003  S$5060410-TF Serew 3/32-56 L=35 . ... ... ..., .. 1
78 ¢16  118-76166 Presser footasm. . . ... ... ... ... ... 1
79 €17 118-76869 Fresser foctasm. . . .. L L. L. 1
80 ©18  118-77578 vesser footasm. .. .. ... 1
Ref. Note Part No. Description E.C. Amt.
No. Req.
3. NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
1 «  B1409-804-0CO Needle drivingshaftasm . . . . . .. .. D.9/84 —
»  118-17458 Needle driving shaftasm . . . . A.8/84 1
2 001 115-82509 it wick (1)
3 115-17505 Qil cap {1}
4 TA-0180401-MC Needie cooler plug cap (1)
5 % B3510-704-000 Qiffelt . ... oL -
«  118-42903 Oitfelt . .. ... ... ... (1}
6 i B3511-704-000 Oitfelt . . ... ... ... ... 0.2/88 -~
B3525-704-000 Oiffelt . ... ... Lo A2/88 (2]
7 115-17802 Ol seal 1
8 118-14407 1
9 $8-7110410-5P 2
1C 11214100 from .. NN 1
1 B3525-704-006 Oitfelt ... ... . o 1
12 §8-8120740-SF Screw 3/16-28 L=7 1
13 CS-12G1010-SH Thrust collar asm. D= 1
14 $5-8660610-TP Screw 1/440 L=6 . . . ... .. {2)
15 B1402-804-0A0 Forked crank asi 1
16 $59151210-TP Screw 15/64-28 (1)
17 ©09 118-23804 Crank pin . . . 1
18 118-14308 Bushing, rear 1
19 118-16105 Needle thread presser 1
20 SS-6080410-SP Screw 1/8-44 L=4 2
21 115-15152 Needle driving lever asm. 1
22 115-15301 Oilshield ... ... .. .. . (1)
23 $8-4080320-TP Screw 1/8-44 1=3.4 . . .. ... ... ... (1)
24 115-15202 Qutersleeve .. .. ... .. .. ......... (1)
25 009 B1411-804-A00 Bearing (A} . .. .. ... L 1
26 115-15458 Needie driving fever shaftasm. . . ... ... .. 1
27 C€Q-2020000-00 Oitwick .. ... o o 0.2
28 118-17509 Bushing . ... ... .. ... ........... 1
29 & §8.6121020-SP Screw 3/1628 L=95. . . . . ... ... C.9/84 1
30 CS-0870811-SH Thrust collar D=8 73 W=8 . ., ... ... ... 1
31 $5-6110420-T¢ Screw 11/64-40 =48 . . . ... ... ... .. (2)
32 206 115-17059 Pimasm, . ... ... .. 1
33 £Q-2020000-00 Oilwick ... ... {C.1}
34 115-17307 Plug . ... 2
35 118-15107 Qil wick cover bushing . . .. ... ... ..., 1
36 118-15057 Oit wick coverasm. . .. ... ... ....... 1
37 CQ-2020000-00 Oilwick .. ... ... . . . 03
38 §8-7121410-TP Screw 3/16-28 L=14 . . . ... ... ... ... 2
39 118-14803 Needle clamp guide shaftbase . ... ... ... 1
40 WP-0851056-S0  Washer 685 x 11 x1 . ... ... . ... . .... 2
41 §8-6151812-TP Screw 15/64-28 L=18 . . . . ... ... ... .. 2
42 118-16501 Needle thread guide . . . .. . ... ... . ... 1
43 $8-7090540-TP Screw 9/64-40 L= . ... ... . .. ... ... 1
a4 $8-7090530-SP Screw 2/64-40 L=45 . .. ... ... ... 1
45 118-16600 Needle thread take-up quide . . . . . . . .. .. 1
46 06  118-16857 Needleclampbase . .. oo 0o oo v n v 1
47 206 118-17103 Needle clamp washer . . . . .. ... ... ... 1)
48  ©06  $S5-5060310-SP Screw 3/32-56 L=28 . .. ... .. ..., ... i2)
49 006  118-16907 Needle thread clamp . . ... .. .. ... ... )
50 ¢06  SS-6080410-SP Screw 1/8-44 L=4 .. .. .. ... ..., 1
51 118-17004 Needle clamp eil felt . . .. ... ... ... 1
52 118-14902 Needle ¢lamp guide shaftasm. . . . .. .. ... 1
53 118-15206 Oitwick . ... .o o oo 1
54 118-156354 Oitreservoirasm. . .. ... ... ... ... .. 1
55 $8-6090420-5P Screw 8/64-40 L=4.0 . .. ... ... ... .. 2
56 118-15503 " Needleclampbase . .. .. ... ... ...... 1
57 $5-8090410-SP Screw8/6440 L=35 . ... . ..., .. ... 1
58 $8-8110422-TP Screw 11/64-40 L=4 . .. ... ... ..... 1
59 #0610 118-16006 Needle thread take-up lever -
531 %010 118-16014 Meedle thread take-up lever 1
60 118-16204 Needle thread presser spring 1
61 118-16303 Needle thread presser guide 1
62 «0o06 118-16402 Needle thread presser guide . . . . .. . . D.6/86 —
62-1 =006 118-16410 Needle thread presser guide . . . . . . . . AB/86 1
63 $S5-6080410-SP Screw 1/8-44 L=4 2
64 <08  118-69005 Needle clamp | 1
65 $8-8080310-TP Screw 1/8-44 =28 1
66 MDC-270B1100 Needle DC x 27 #11 1
67 <03 MC-0336007-50 Needle B-27 NM75 1
868 ©07 118-69658 Needle clamp 1
69 MDC-270B1100 Needie DC x 27 #11 2
70 003  MC-0336007-50 Needle B-27 NM75 2
vl $8-8080310-TP Screw 1/8-44 1.=2.8 2
72 <06 118-70359 Needleclamp . . .. ... .. ... ... ..... 1
73 007 118-17301 Needie thread take-up lever . . . . . . .. ... 1

For MO-2314

. For MO-2304

. Selecting part for fit tolerance

. For MO-2304, M0O-2316

. For MO-2314, MO-2316

©12 ..... For MO-2304, M0O-2318 {Needie #B ~ #13)

Ref Note  Part No. Description E.C. Amt.
No. Req.
4, CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS
1 <04 118-11908 Crankshaft bushing, D . .. . ... ... .. .. 1
2 004 TA-1100804-R0 Plug 1
3 <04 8§-7091110-TP Screw 9/64-40 L=10.5 3
4 006  SS5-6090810-TP Screw 9/6440 L=7.5 1
5 ©06 B1214-716-000 Crankshaft bushing D -
206 11812104 Crankshaft bushing O 1
6 ©06 B1215-816-000 Felt .. .... -
7 B1219-804-00C Gasket 1
8 ©06  B1215-804-000 8all bearing D -
o06  SB-1100003-00 Bearing . .. ... . ........ 1
g 118-11809 Crankshaft bushing C 1
10 118-45153 Knife driving rod asm. 1
i kS S$8-7110710-SP Screw 11/8440 L=7 . . . .. ... ... -
kS $S8-8110520-TP Screw 11/6440L=45 . . . . ... ... AL 1/84 1
12 SD-0450701-TP Hinge screw D=4.5 H=7 . .. ... .. ... ... (2)
13 115-15053 Connectingrodasm. . . ... .......... 1
14 §8-7110910-TP Screw 11/6440 L=85 . ... . .. ..... .. (1}
15 SD-0450701-TP Hinge screw D=4 65 H=7 . . . . ... ... .. .. 2}
16 118-11106 Crankshaft . . .. .. ... ... ...... ... 1
17 B1212-704-000 Bearing retainer . .. ... ... ... ..., 1
18 B1211-804-000 Ballbearing B . . . ... ... ... ... .. 1
19 ¢04  118-32151 Lower looper drivingrodasm. . .. . . .. . . 1
20 SD-045070G1-TP Hinge screw D=4.5H=7 . . .. ... ... . ... {4}
21 118-32201 SIOPPEr . ... {1}
22 $8-7110910-TP Screw 11/64-40 1.=85 . . .. ... .. ... .. (2)
23 §8-9151210-TP Screw 15/64-28 1L=118 . . ... ... ... ... (1}
24 <06  118-29157 Chain looper drivingrod asm. ., .. . ... .. 1
25 S§D-0450701-TP Hinge screw D=4 5 H=7 _ . . ., .. ... .. .. (4)
26 118-32201 SOpPer . ... {1}
27 §8-7110910-TP Screw 11/64-40 L=85 . .. .. ........ (2)
28 118-33852 Upper looper drivingrodasm. . .. . ... ... 1
29 SD-0450701-TP Hingescrew D=4 5 H=7 . . ... . ... ... . {4)
30 118-31203 STOPPer . . .. (1}
31 $8-71108910-TP Screw 11/6440 L=85 .. ... ... ...... {2}
32 $8-9151210-TF Screw 15/64-28 =118 . . ... ... ... ... {1}
33 11842309 Gilplate . ... ... ... . 1
24 S$S-8111010-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=95 . ... .. .......
35 118-12005 Thrusteellar . . . .00 L. 1
36 $B-1150003-00 Ballbearing A . . .. .. ... ... ... ... 1
37 115-10609 Washer . ... .. ... ... ... ... 1
38 WZ-2640310-KH  Waved washer 26.4 x 339 x 3.5 1
39 R0-3473501-00 Rubber ring 1
40 118-11403 Thrust holder 1
41 S§4121015-8P Screw 3/16-28 L=10 . ... ... 3
42 118-11502 Oitshield . ... ... .. .... 1
43 118-11205 Handwheel A . . .. . . . ... ... ....... 1
44 $5-8151150-5P Screw 15/84-28 L=105 . . . . ... ... . ... 2
45 WP-0764016-SP Washer . ... L. L 1
48 $$-9681610-TP Screw 9/32-28 L=16 . . ... ... ... .. .. 1
47 118-11304 Handwheel B . . . 0 ... ... ... ... .... 1
48 §S-7112420-SP Screw 11/6440 1.=24 . . ... ... ... ... 3
49 WS-0451040-KP Springwasher .. .. ... ... ... ... ... 3
50 « 019 118-12401 Handwheel C .. . ... . ... .. .. A.7/83 1
51 « ¢19 88-7111410-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=14 . . . . . ... .. A.7/83 3
Ref. Note Part No. Description E.C. Amt.

No. Reqg.

5. LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS

1 $8-2110710-TP Screw 11/6440 L=7 . ... .. ... ...... 2
2 ©08 R4200-HOD-DAQ  Throatplateasm. . . . . . . . . ... ...... 1
3 118-06304 Plug . ... .. {2)
4 007 R4205-HOD-EAQ0  Throatplateasm. . ... ... ... ....... 1
5 5086 R48508-HODR-DA0  Throat plateasm. . . .. . . . .. ... .. ... 1
& $S-6110610-TP Screw 11/644C L=6 . . ... . . ........ 2
7 118-47902 Throat platebase B . . . . ... ... ... ... 1
8 118-04408 Throat plate base B retainer . . . . . ... ... 1
] 55-61210106-67 Seiew 3736-28 L2100 L oL oL L 2
10 ©04  118-48058 Lower knife bracketasm. . . . ... ... . ... 1
11 <06  118-48066 Lower knife bracketasm. . . .. ..., .. ... 1
12 118-46904 Spring STOPPEr . . . . ... (1)
13 118-06304 S O S SN {1}
14 $8-7110720-SF Screw 11/6440 =7 . . ... .. ... .... (1)
15 11846607 SPring . . ... (1)
16 118-47803 Lower knife support bracket . . . . . . ... .. {1}
17 118-04507 Throat plate base A . . . .. ... ... .. ... {1)
18 $S5-6110610-TP Screw 11/6440 L=6 . ... .. ... ...... (2}
19 118-98400 Rubberplug® .. .. ... ... .. ..., ... (1)
20 11804606 Rubberplug . . ... ... ............ {1)
21 ©04 11846201 Lower knifeslidestud . . . . ... ... ... {1}
22 $8-9111010-SP Screw 11/64-40 1.=95 .. ... ... ...... (1}
23 11846102 Lower knife presserplate . . . . .. ... . ... (1)
24 118-46003 Lower knife . .. ... ... .. L0000, (1)
25 004  118-46409 Rotating stopper . . . . . . . ... {1)
26 $S-7090710-SP Screw 9/64-40 1L=6.8 . .. .. ... ... ..., (2}
27 ©06 11846300 Lower knifeslidestud . .. ... ... .. ... (1)
28 206  118-46508 Rotating stopper . . . . . . ... ... ... ... (1}
29 118-46805 Holder pin . . . .. .. ... ... ... ..... (2)
30 B4115-704-000 SPring .. .. (1)
1 $S8-7151120-SP Screw 15/64-28 L=11 .. . ... ... ... ... (1)
32 B4123-804-000 Rollerstud . ... ... .. ... ... ... (1)
33 84122-804-000 Roller . . ... ... ... ... ..... ... (1)
34 B2739-761-000 Washer .. .. ... .. .............. {1)
35 $8-7110840-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=7.8 (1)
36 $8-6151440-SP Screw 15/64-28 L.=14 2
37 11847100 Needie guard hoider 1
38 <08 11890100 Needle guard . ., . .. 1
39 §8-7110840-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
40 $8-7090610-SP Screw 9/64-40 L.=6 1
41 ©07  118-80308 Needle guard . . . . . 1
42 ¢06  118-90506 Needle guard . . . . . 1
43 ©06  118-90605 Needle guard . . .. .. 1
44 ¢06  S8-7060510-SP Screw 3/32-66 L=4.8 2
45 o068 11890704 Needle guard . . . . ., . 1
46 ©06  S$S$-6090560-TP Screw 9/6440 L=4 5 1

For MO-2304, MO-2316 (Needle #14 ~ #20)} and MO-2314 (Needle #6 ~ #8)
For M0O-2304, MO-2316 (Needle #21) and MO-2314 {Needle #9 ~ #16)

For large spool thread stand {specia! order part)

Standard part for MO-2304

Standard part for MO-2314

Standard part for MO-2316




6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS 7. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

N
[)]

NN
@ ~

N
o

o

O DmeCD|
.

o]
N

N
W

MO-2314

MO-2316 o MO-2304
) ~ 8 CHAIN LOOPER COMPONENTS 9. UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS
af -
7o 377 | (F%RM? 6)

10. UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS

o T T N

15 14 1312
.

. [
I{\ ,,,;:;\\2\9> 1; |7 ‘? J\_‘Zﬁ;/ | 22

L

I
|
|
I
!
|
|
|
i
|
|

/

46 47

48

i [ MO-2316 MO-2316 ¥ |

[0l

Ref. No. Usage

For overedge with adjustment
Overedge width

1~8 MO-2304 2.7 ~ 6.4 mm ]

MO-2314 2.7 ~ 4 mm
MOQO-2316 2.7 ~ 6.4 mm

L For light-weight materials
11 ~13 For needie set
14 ~ 17 . A
20, 21 For adjustment type
18,19 For syncronizer
22~ 26 For wide width

MO-2304, MO-2314




Ref. Note  Part No. Description £.C. Amt. Part No. Description E.C. Amt. Ref. Note  Part No. Description EC. Amt.
No. Req. Req. No. Req.
6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
1 B1613-804-000 Rockershaft . . .. ... .. o0 L. 1 41 B3120-352-000 Thread tension spring felt . . . . ... ... .. (1) 27  ©i2  118-88005 Upperlooper . . . . ... ... ... ..., 1
2 CS-0950818-5H Thrust coltar asm. D=953W=8 , ., . ... . 2 42 B3105-804-000 Tension post . . ... .. Lo {1) 28 013 118-88104 Upperlooper . ... .. .. ... . .. ... 1
3 $5-8110410-TP Screw 11/64-40 L=35 ... ... ........ {4) 43 B3103-704-0B0 Thread tension springasm., blue . . .. . . .. 1 29 014 118-88302 Upper looper . . . . ... ... ... ... .. .. 1
4 118-27201 Bushing, rear . . . ... ... .. ... ..., 1 44 B3106-704-008 Thread tension knob, blue . . .. ... . ..., (1) 30 118-33001 Looper thread take-up, right . . ... ... ... 1
5 $5-6121020-SP Screw 3/16-28L=9.5 . . ... ... ....... 1 45 B3112-704-000 Tension springbushing . . . . . ... ... ... {1} 31 118-33506 Lower looper thread take-up . . .. .. ... .. 1
6 118-27409 Feed barshaft .. ... .............. 1 46 B3103-804-000  Tensionspring, blue . . . ... ... ... ... (1) 32 $8-7110840-SP  Screw 11/6440L=7.8 . ............. 1
7 TAQB00504-R0  Plug . . .. ... .. 1 47 B3107-704-000 Tension disc presser tube . . . .. ... ... .. (1) 33 $5-6080410-5P Screw 1/8-44 L=4 . .. ... ... ... ... .. 1
8 $5-7120910-5P Screw 3/16-28 L= . . ... ... ... . .... 1 43 B3120-704-000 Thread tension spring felt . . ... .. .. .. (1) 34 118-31908 Pin o 1
9 RO-0371801-00 Rubberring . .. ... ... ... ....... 1 49 B83126-012-000 Tension disc . ... ... ... (2) 35 118-31807 Gauge .. ... ... 1
10 B1624-704-000 Slideblock .. ... ......... ... ... 1 50 B3120-352-000 Thread tension spring fett. . . . .. ... . (1) 36 RO-0371801-00  Rubberring . ................... 1
11 118-27755 Main feed barasm. .. ... ... ........ 1 51 B3105-804-000 Tension Post . . . ... (1) 37 118-32904 Looper thread guide, right . . ... ... ... 1
12 118-27805 Differential feed bar . . .. . ... ... ... .. (1) 52 B3108-704-000  Threadguide . .. . ... .......... ... 3 38 85-5090420-SP Screw 9/64-40 1.=3.5 1
13 11827706 Main feed bar . . ... ... ... ... ... (1} 53  ©11  118-36301 Thread guide . . .. ... ... ... ... ... 1 39 118-32805 Looper thread take-up cover 1
14 B1627-804-DA0-A Collar asm. 1 54 008 S$S-7110710-SL  Screw 11/64-40 L=7.0 . . ... ... ... ... 1 40 §5-4110716-5P  Screw 11/6440 L=7 .. ...... .. 2
15 $S-8110410-TP Screw 11/6440 L=3.5 . ... .. ... ... .. (n 4 118-34207 Thread teke-up cover washer 1
16 08 11882107 Main feed dog 1 42 118-33407 Lower looper thread guide 1
17 007 11597101 Main feed dog . 1 43 §5-5090420-SP Screw 9/84-40 L=35 ... ... .. .. 1
18 006 11882800 Main feed dog . . 1 Ref. Note  Part No. Description gc. Amt 44 118-32706 Oil shield plate asm 1
19 $5-9111050-SP Screw 11/6440 L=95 . . . .. 1 Nao. Req. 45 B82530-704-000 Upper looper shaft rubber ring 1
20 004 11887106 Auxiliary feed dog 1 46 S$S-6090630-SP Screw 9/64-40 =6 4
‘ 21 ©06 118-87403 Auxitiary feed dog 1 8. CHAIN LOOPER COMPONENTS (FOR MO-2316) 47 118-33100 Looper thread guide . 1
! 22 $S-4080610-SP Screw 1/8-44 1.=6.4 1 1 B2103-816-0A0 Chain looper shaft slide armasm, ... ... .. 1 48 $8.7090850-SP Screw 9/64-40 L=8 1
‘ 23 <08 B1657-804-00T Differentiat feed dog 1 2 ‘B2103-816-000-A  Chain looper shaftslide arm . . . . . . . . {1) 49 118-90001 Traveling needle guard 1
24 ©07 B1657814-BOE Differential feed dog 1 3 S$S-7110720-TP Screw 11/64-40 L=70 (1) 50 85-6060410-TP Screw 3/32-56 L=3.5 2
25 006 118-85209 Differential feed dog 1 4 B2120-816-000 Chain looper slide block pin {1 51 118-88401 Lower looper | . . . . 1
26 §S-9111010-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=95 1 5 B2105-816-000 Chain looper slide block . {1) 52 $$-6090620-SP Screw 9/64-40 L=6 1
27 B1663-804-000 Stide block 1 6 B2102-816-000-A Chain fooper rod (22mm) .. .. ... .. ... 1 53 118-33209 Looper thread take-up, left 1
28 118-25353 Differential feed rocker asm. 1 7 SD-0720801-TH Hinge screw D=7 24 H=8 . . ... .. . 1 54 §8-7110840-SP Screw 11/6440 L=7.8 . ... ..... 1
29 118-25304 Differential feed pin . . . . ... ... ... ... {1} 8 09  B2119-816-B0C BearingB . .. ... ... ... ... .. ..... 1 &5 118-32458 Lower looper support arm asm. 1
30 118-26401 Pincover ... .. ... ... ... ... .. (1) 9 B2108-816-0A0 Bracketasm. . ... ... ... ... ... 1 56 PS-0200062-KH Springpin2x6 . ............ {1}
j N §5-6080410-5P Screw 1/844 L=4 . . . _ .. . ........ (2) 10 8§56121220-TP Screw 3/16-28 L=116 . .. ... . ... ... (1) 57 B2531-704-000 Washer . . . .. ... (1)
32 11527967 Differential feed rockerasm. . . ... ... ... (1) 11 B2111-716-000 Bushing, rear . . . .. ... L o L L. 1 58 $5-9151210-TP Screw 15/64-28 L=11.8 . (1)
33 $86121220-TP Screw 3/16-28 L=115 . ... ... ....... {1) 12 118-29207 Chainfoopershaft . . .. . ... ... . .. .. 1 59 B2508-704-000 Qil seal 1
34 118-26302 Link © . o o 1 13 11533053 Chain looper shaft drivingarmasm. . . . . . . | 1 60 118-33902 Lower looper shaft 1
35 RE-0500000-K0 Smapringb ... ... 1 14 $86121220-TP Screw 3/16-28 L=115 . . . ... ... ..... {1} 61 11842200 Oil plate . 1
36 SD-0720271-SP Hinge screw D=7 2 H=27 ... _ ... ... .. 1 15 $5-4080610-SP Screw 1/844 L=64 . .. ... ... ..., .. 1 62 §5-9080813-TP Screw 9/84-40 L=8 . . ... ... . ..., .. 1
37 118-27359 Main feed rockerasm. . . . _ . . . . ... ... . 1 16 ©09 B2106-816-CAD Pinasm_long .. ... ... ... .. ... .. 1
38 $S6121220-TP Screw 3/16-28 L=115 . .. .. . ... . . ... (1) 17 CQ-2020000-00 Oibwick . .. ... ... . (1}
39 SD-0720601-TH Hingescrew D=724 H=60 . . . ... ...... 1 18 B2113-816-000 Chain looper shaft drivinglink . . . . . .. ... 1
40 81619-804-000 Feed link . . . . . .0 oo 1 19 009 B2114-816-CAQ Pinasm., short . .. .. L L ... 1 Ref. - Amt.
41 009 11823804 Crank pin . il 1 20 CQ-202000000  Of wick . . o o oo 1) No. Note Pl Description EC Rea.
42 118-27003 Bushing, front . . .. ... ... ..., ..... 1 21 B2115-816-000 Driving ball arm bracker . . ., . ... ... .. 1
43 TA-1030402-R0  Rubber piug  « v v v oo oo 1 22 SSB110710-TP  Screw 11/6440 L=65 ... .. . ..... ... 1 11. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
44 B1611-804-0A0 Forked fink asm. . . . . . . . . . o .. 1 23 S$S-4080610-SP Screw 1/8-44 L=64 . .. .. ... ... . .... 1 1 504 B3301-704-LAO Thread stand asm. 1
45 $8-9151210-TP Screw 15/64-28 L=11.8 . . ... .. ... . ... (1) 24 B2110-816-000-B  Bushing, front . . ... ... ... ... .. ... 1 2 015 B3301-704-LAC  Thread stand asm. 1
46 $S-7110810-TP Screw 11/6440 L=85 . .. ... ........ 1 25 B2525-352-000 Oifsealring . ... ... ... ...... 1 3 006 B3301-716-LA0  Threadstandasm. . . . . ... .. 1
47 118-26807 Feed eccentric thrust collar . . . . .. .. ... 1 26 118-29405 Chainfooper . ......... ... ... ... 1 4 ©15 B3301-716-LAC  Threadstandasm. . .. ...... 1
48 $$-6110710-TP Screw 11/64-40 L=65 . ... . . ... .. ... 2 27 $5-8110422-TP Screw 11/6440 L=4 .. .. ... ..., . ... 1 5 83307-704-LAB  Thread guide asm. B . . ... ... oL
49 B1610-804-000 Crankrod . .. ... ... ... ... ..... 1 28 118-29355 Chain looper drivingarmasm. . ... ... ... 1 6 B3319-704-1.00 Thread guide . . . ... ... ... L (3}
50 ¢09 B1609-804-BO0 Needlebearing . . . ... ... . ......... 1 29 PS-0200062-KH Springpin2x6 . ... ... ... ... {1 7 B3318-704-L00 Thread guide arm joint L {4}
51 118-26765 Feed eccentric body asm. . . . . .. ... .. .. 1 30 B2531-704-000 Washer . .. ... L. (1) 8 SM-6081200-SE Screw M6 L=12 . .. .. ... ... R {4)
52 $S-7110810-SP Screw 11/64-40 =80 ... ........... (2) 31 $5-9151210-TP Screw 15/64-28 =118 . . ... .. ... .... 1 9 B3311-704-000 Spoal rest rod rubber cap {1}
53 §S-7110540-SN Screw 11/64-40L=6 .. ... .......... (1} 10 R2307-704-LAC Thread guide asm. A {n
54 B1624-850-000 Stitch regulatingscrew . . . .. ... L. .. .. (1} 11 B3319-704-L00 Thread guide . {2}
55 118-26906 Stideblock . . . ............. ..... 1 12 B3313-704-L00 Spool rest rod, UPPEr . L .. .o {1}
56 118-27607 Qil shieid rubber, lower . . . .. .. ... .. .. 1 Ref. Note  Part No. Description £C Amt. 13 B83305-704-000-A Spoolrestrodjoint . . . ... ... ... 43}
57 §S-7060310-5P Screw3/32-56 L=3 . ... ... ... 2 No. Raq. 14 SM-4051405-SE  Screw M5 x 08 L=14 . .. .. ... ... . ... (2)
58 118-24802 Rubbercase . . ... ... .. ... ... .... 1 SE NutMSBXx08 .. . ... (2}
59 11824703 Feed bar support . . .. . . . 2 9. UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS e £3206. 708,080 ?L’feﬁ”fgif’af arm s, )
60 118-27508 Rubber 2 1 0oD9  B1403-352-C00  Crankpin . . ... . ... .. ........... 7 17 B3311-804-000  lowerthread guide . . . .. ....... . ... 1)
61 R0-4801201-00  Rubber ring 1 2 115-65058 Upper knife driving arm asm. 1 18 §8-7110540-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=56 . . .. ... ....... (1)
62 $§-9111010-5P Screw 11/64-40 1L=9.5 1 3 $S-9661230-CP  Screw 1/4-40 L=12 (1) 19 B3309-704-000  Threadguidearm .. . .............. {1)
63 WP0480856-5P  Washer 4.8 x 8.4 x 0.8 .- 4 4 118-47308 Bushing, rear 1 20 B3304-704-000-A Thread guide arm halder . . ... . ... ... . (1}
64 §S-7111120-SP  Screw 11/64-40 L=105 . . . . 3 5 CS-111101E-SH  Thrust collar asm. D=11.11 W=10 . B | 21 SM-6053000-SE  ScrewM5 x0.8L=30 . .. ... ......... (1)
65 $5-6090650-SP Screw 9/6440 L=6 . . . . .. 4 6 55-8660330-SP Screw 1/4-40 L=3.0 . . . .. .. ... ... ... 2} 22 NM-BOBODOT-SE  NutMBxO08 ... ... ... ... ......... 1)
66 B1642-804-000-B  Differential feed rocker . . . . 1 7 118-45203 Knife driving arm shaft . .. .. ... ... ... 7 23 B3301-704-000-A  Spooi rest rod, lower . .. ... ... 1
67 $8-7120910-TP Screw 3/16-28 L=9 .. ... .. 1 71w 85-4060310-5P Screw 3/32-56 L=25. . . ..., .. .. A.11/83 1 24 B3312012-000 Spool retainer . . . ..o Lo (5)
68 B1645-704-000-A  Bushing 1 8 11565801 Upper knife guide shaft . . .. . ... ... . .. 1 25 B3320-704-L00 SpoolBin . . . ... 5}
69 RO-0601501-00  Rubber ring 1 9 115-66809 Oilseal . ... ... e 1 26 B3311-012-000 Spool rest cushion . . .. .. ... {5}
70 118-25858 Rockershaftasm. .. ...... .. ...... 1 10 118-47209 Bushing, front . .. .. .............. 1 27 B3303-704-1.00 SPOO) fBSt L L . e e {5}
7 118-27102 Differential feed graduation .. ... ... ... 1 1 $5-8120740-SP Serew 3/16-28 L=7 . ... ... ......... 1 28 83302-704-L0B Spoolrestarm,B . .. ... ... ... ... .. (1)
72 115-29005 SIOPPer . ... 1 12 001  SS-6111040-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=95 . . .. ... ...... 1 29 B3302-704-L00  Spoolrestarm, A . . ... ... ... (1}
73 115-28809 Washer . ... ... L 2 13 <01 118-45302 Upper knife support A . . . .. .. ... .. 1 30 B3317-704-000 NutC15 . . .. . . e {2}
74 $8-4121215-SP Serew 3/16-28 L=12 . _ . ... .. ... .... 2 14 01 11847407 Knife ... 1 31 WP-1702600-S0  Washer 17 x 30 x26 . .. . .. ... ...... 2
75 WP-0482086-SD Washer48x115x20 . ... ... ....... 1 15 35-8090813-TP Screw9/6440 L=8 . ... ... .. ....... 1 32 WS-1643202-KR Spring washer 164 x 266 x32 .. .. ... .. 1
76 $8-7110710-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=7 1 15-1 = WP-0370316-SD Washer 3.7 x8x0.8 . . .. . . .. ... A 1/84 1 33 B3321-704-L00 Spool rest arm support, A . .. ... ... .. 2
77 115-28104 Washer 1 i6  ©02 11847506 Knife ... 1 34 SM-4061201-SE Screw M6 L=12 . . .. ... ...... . ..., 1
78 §5-4090515-SP Screw 9/64-440 L=5 1 17 ©02 11845401 Upper knife support . . . . .. ... ... 1 35 NM-6060001-SE NutM6 . . ... ... ... 1
79 118-27904 Rubber . .. .. .................. 1 18 ¢02 85-6111610-8F Screw 11/64-40 L=16 . . . .. ... ....... 1 36 SK-3382001-SE Screw D=38L=20 ................ 1
19 ©04  115-98000 Upper knifesupport . . ... .. ... A.8/83 1 37 015 B3307-716-LAC  Threadguideasm.B . . .. .. ... ... .. .. 1
20 o04  118-45807 Upper knife . .. ... .. L. A.8/83 1 38 ©15 B3319-704-L00 Threadguide . . ... .. ... ... ... 1
Ref. Note Part No. Description £c Amt. 21 115-65702 Washer ... .. ... ... ... ... A.B/B3 1 39 216 B3318-704-L00 Thread guide arm joint . . .. ... ... ... 1
No. Reg. 22 55-4060310-SP Screw 3/32-66 L=25 . ... ... .. A.8/83 1 40 ©15  SM-6061200-SE Screw M6 L=12 . ... ... ... ... ... 1
23 115-65504 Upper knife presser plate . . . . . . .. A.8/83 1 41 ©15  B3307-704-LAC Thread guide asm. A . .. L. 2
7. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS 24 11565603 Upper knife cover . .. . ... .. ... A8/83 1 42 015 B3319.704-L00  Thread guide .. .. ... ... .- .. 4
1 006  118-20504 Chain looper thread guide . . . ... .. 1 25 004 SSO111610-SP  Screw 11/64-40 L=16 . .. ... ... AB/83 1 43 015 B3302-704-LOB  Spool restarm, B 4
2 506 B2204-816-000 HOOK . o 1 26 <06 11845500 Upper knife support . . . ... . .. .. A.8/83 1 44 ©15  B3302-704-L00 Spoal rest arm, A 1
3 506 118-29603 Chain looper thread guide . . . . . ... . ... 1 27 006  118-45906 Upper knife . .. ... 0L A.B/83 1 45 015 B3321-704-L0B Spool rest arm support, B 1
4 006 SS4090615-SP  Screw 9/64-40 L=6 . . . . .. ... ... ... 2 28 006 SS-9112310-5P  Screw 11/6440 L=23 . .. .. . . . AB/83 1 46 015 SM-4061201-SE  Screw M6 L=12 1
5 506 82202-816-000 Shaft .o 1 29 « <01 118-74706 Upper knife support . 1 47 015 NM-6060001-SE NutM6 ... ..... 1
6 06 B2201-816-000 Thread cam . . . . .o ] 30 %« ©02 119-74805 Upper knife support 1 48 015 8K-3382001-SE Screw D=3 8 L=20 1
7 506 $5.8110410-TP Screw 11/64-40 L=3.5 . . . . .. ... . 2 31 # 003 119-74904 Auxiliary plate . . . 1 49 MAO-11532000 Staple . .. ... ... 3
8 006 B2402716000  Laoper thread quide tube guide . .. . . .. 1 32 004 SSJOG0S10-SP  Sorew3/3256 L=4B... ... ..... A.5/g4 1
g ©06  S$S-5150510-SP Screw 15/64-28 =5 . . .. ... ... .. ... 1
10 006  B3113-352-000 Mounting bracket . .. ... .. .. L L. 1
11 006  554120615-5P Screw 3/16-28 L=6 . . . ... ... ... . ... 1 Ref. inti Amt. Ref. - Amt.
12 ¢06  B2401-816-000  Looper thread guide wbe . . . . .. .. . ... 1 No, NOte Pert e Deseription BC e No, Vot PartNo. Pl FC Rea
13 118-16709 Needle thread guide . . . . .. .. ... .. .. 1
14 $$-4110715-8P Screw 11/64-40 L=7 . . . ... . ... .. ... 1 10. UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS 12. SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS
15 #0068 118-17202 Needle thread guide . . .. .. . .., .. D.6/86 — 1 118-34108 Bushing,rear . . .. ... ... ... .. ... 2 1 ©¢08  R4200-HOD-DAB Throatplateasm. . . . ... ........... 1
15-1 %006 118-17210 Needle thread guide . . . .. ... .... A.B/86 1 2 CS-103121A-SH  Thrust collar asm. D=10.32 W=12 . . .. .. .. 2 9 118-06304 PIUG o o o (2)
16 <06 S54110715-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=7 . ... ... ... .. ... 1 3 5S-8660530-TP  Screw 1/4-40 L=45 . ... ... ... ..... (4} 3 ¢07 R4305-HOD-EAB  Throatplateasm. . .. .............. 1
17 006  115-50852 Tension controllerasm. . . . . . ... ... ... 1 4 118-34009 Bushing, front . ... ... ... L 2 4 006 R4508-HOD-DAC Throatplateasm. . .. ... ... ........ 1
18 006  B2314-019-000 Tension post nut . . ... .. ... .. .. 1 5 $5-6121020-8P Screw 3/16-28 L=95 . ... ... ... . 2 5 004 11892205 Regulator hook . .. .. .. ... ... .... 1
19 <06  B3120-125-000 Tension disc stopper . . . ... ... L. 1 6 118-31302 Upper fooper shaft . . . ..oov oL 1 6 <06 11892304 Regulatorhook . . ... ... .......... 1
20 008  B2017-372:000  TensionspringNo. 1 .. ... . ... ... ... 1 7 §5-6151440-SP Screw 15/64-28 L=14 . ... ........ ... 2 7 11892403 Regulator hook set base . .. .. ... ... .. 1
21 006  B3126-012-000 Tensiondisc . ... .. ... ... 2 8 010 118-33670 Upper looper guideasm. B . .. ... ... ... 1 8 SD-0640211-SP Hinge screw D=635 H=2.1 . . .. ... .. ... 2
22 006  B3120-352-000 Thread tension spring felt . . . .. .. .. . 1 9 007 118-33688 Upperfooperguideasm. B ... ... ... ... 1 9 $5-5090420-5P Screw 8/64-40 L=3.5 . ... ... ... ... .. 2
23 008  115-50803 Thread tension post . .. . ... ... ... ... 1 10 118-33605 Upper looper guide support .. ... ... ... (1} 10 B1515-804-00B Presser Sprng . . .. ..o 1
24 008 11550308 Threadguide ... ... ..., ... .. ..... 1 1 B2512-804-080 Holder connectionasm. . .......... .. (1 11 008  S$S-8080322-TP Screw 1/8-44 L=3.2 .. .............. 1
25 B3102-704-080 Tension controller asm., yellow . . . . . ... . 1 12 118-42101 Oilfelt .o o (1) 12 o1t S$S8-8080322-TP Screw 1/844 L=32 . .. ... .. .. ... .. 2
26 B3106-704-00C Thread tension knob, yellow . . . ... ... . . {1 13 $8-8110422-TP Screw 11/64-40 L=4 . .. ... .. S (1) 13 B9112-804-000 SPanner ... .. 1
27 B3112-704-000 Tension spring bushing . . . .. ... . ..... (1) 14 118-33704 Upper looper guide cover . ... .. ... ... (1) 14 010 B2519-804-000 Upper 100per . . v oo e 1
28 B3102-804-000 Tension spring, yellow . . . ... ... .. ... (1) 15 $S-7060610-SP Screw 3/32-56 L=B.5 . ... ... ... ... (1) 15 007  B2519-814-000 Upper looper . . . ... 1
29 B3107-704-000 Tension disc presser tube . . ... ... .. ... (1) 16 $5-5060310-SP Screw 3/3256 1L=2.8 . ... ... ... ..., (1) 16 115-44756 Upper looper supportarmasm. . .. ... ... 1
30 B3120-704-000 Thread tension spring felt . . . . .. ... {1} 17 118-33308 Looper thread guide, upper . . .. ... .. . . {1} 17 S$S-6080410-SP Screw 1/844 L=4 . . _ . . ... ... ... .. (1)
31 B3126-012-000  Tension disc . .. .. ... ........ ... (2 18 $S-4090615-SP Screw 9/6440 L=6 . . .. ... ... ... ... (1) 18 118-12401 Handwheel C . . . ..o 1
32 B3120-352-000 Thread tension spring felt . . . . ... .. . .. (1) 19  ©09 11831757 Pimasm. . . .. ... ... ... {1 19 $S-7111410-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=14 . . . . . . . ... .. ... 3
33 B3105-804-000 Tensionpost ... .. ... ... L. L. (1) 20 118-31708 Oil wick stopper ball . . . ... .. ... ... . (1} 20 11898103 Presser foot auxiliary plate . . . .. .. ... .. 1
34 B3101-704-080 Tension controllerasm.,red .. ... ... ... 1 21 CQ-2020000-00 Oilwick . ... ... .. ©.1) 21 $8-4080620-TP Screw 1/8-44 L=6 . . . ... .. .. ..., .. 1
35 B3106-704-00A Thread tension knob,red . . . ... .. ... .. {1) 22 CQ-2000000-00 Oitwick ... .. ... ... {0.1} 22 B2521-804-000 Lowerfooper . . . .. .. ... 1
36 B3112-704-000 Tension spring bushing . . . . .. ... .. ... (1) 23 010 118-31450 Looper holderasm. A . . ... ... ....... (1) 23 118-34488 Lower looper supportarmasm. . . . ... ... 1
37 B3101-804-000 Tensionspring,red . ... ... .. L. (1) 24 ©07  118-31559 Looper hoiderasm. B .. .. ... ........ {1) 24 PS-0200062-KH Springpin2x6 . ... L L. 1
38 B3107-704-000 Tension disc presser tube . . . ... .., {1) 25 §5-9151210-TP Screw 15/64-28 L=118 . .. .. ... ...... {1} 25 B2531-704-000 Washer 1
39 B3120-704-000 Thread tension spring felt . . . . ... .. {1) 26 $5-8090410-SP Screw 9/64-40 1.=35 . ... .. ... ... ... {1) 26 589151210-TP Screw 15/64-28 1.=11.8 1
40 B3126-012-000 Tensiondisc ... ... ... L., {2)
Note ©01 ... Special order part for MO-2304, M0-2314 007 ... For MO-2314 13 .. For MO-2304, MO-2316 (Needie #14 ~ #20) and MO-2314 {Needle #6 ~ #8)
002 ..... Special order part for MO-2316 ©08 ..... For MO-2304 © 014 ... For MO-2304, MO-2316 (Needle #21} and M0-2314 (Needle #9 ~ £16)
.. Special order part 09 ... Selecting part for fit tolerance 015 ..... For large spool thread stand (special order part}
. For M0-2304, MO-2314 010 ... For MO-2304, MQ-2316 O16 ... Standard part for MO-2304
.. For MO-2316 {special order part} o11 ... For MO-2314, MO-2316 ¢17 ... Standard part for MO-2314
For MO-2316 012 ... For MO-2304, MO-2316 (Needie #8 ~ #13) 018 ... Standard part for MO-2318
T A S ey S G5 I b 5 D B e B B 5 8 B G S B e R e e 0 e S e e 0 S 0 S 4 e 9 S 0 B R By 4 v S8, R o N 8 0 T
A b
{ When Ordering The Spare Parts: E
3 In order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please clearly state, when ordering the =+
i corresponding PART NUMBER (e.g. B1109-012-A00) and also the PARTS BOOK NUMBER (e.g. f’ JUKI CORPORATION
7 0010-01, given at the top right of the cover} or the MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER, because there : HEAD OFFICE BUSINESS OFFICE CABLE : JUKI TOKYO
i are some parts which have been changed. i 2-1, 8-CHOME, KOKURYO-CHO. 23-3, KABUKI-CHO 1-CHOME . TELEX : J22967, 232-2301
8 A 3 855 S - 5 S S S S s g s wsmaanaania s OFOFU-CITY, TOKYQ, JAPAN SHINJUKU-KU, TOKYO 160, JAPAN PHONE : 03(205)1188, 1189, 1190

1988, 4 Printed in Japan






